
 

Please note: Electronic copies of this agenda and its related papers  
are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk. 

APOLOGIES Committee Services  DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, 
PERFORMANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE 
Paul Dodson  

Email: Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk  

    
   28 February 2023 

Dear Councillor 

 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 

 

NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

on WEDNESDAY 8 MARCH 2023 at 7.30 pm 

 

in the Council Chamber, Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon. 

 
Please Note:  All meetings will continue to be live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel for 
those wishing to observe remotely.  Public participants wishing to speak remotely at a meeting can 
continue to do so via Microsoft Teams. 
 
To register your request to speak please submit a Public Access form (to be submitted by 12noon 
on the working day before the Committee meeting).  All requests will be considered on a first-come, 
first-served basis. 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance 
COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP:  

CHAIRMAN Councillor Mrs M E Thompson 

VICE-CHAIRMAN Councillor J V Keyes 

COUNCILLORS M F L Durham, CC 
Mrs J L Fleming, CC 
S J N Morgan 
C P Morley 
R H Siddall 
E L Stephens 
S White 

Unrestricted Document Pack

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/watchlive
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=VH_RilQmuUumwvI0YlcqFJCd4KzoXBdDs1brNZU39TJUOVpCU0xQVlRWQlhHVU8wVThIMU03UjFLSC4u


 

Page 2 

AGENDA 
NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY 8 MARCH 2023 
 
1. Chairman's notices   
 
2. Apologies for Absence   
 
3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 7 - 20) 
 
 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 08 February 2023, 

(copy enclosed). 
 

4. Disclosure of Interest   
 
 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other 

Registrable interests and Non-Regi
[...]
ct Council Offices, 
Princes Road, Maldon, Essex CM9 5DL during normal office hours. 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of 
NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
8 FEBRUARY 2023 

PRESENT 

Chairman Councillor Mrs M E Thompson 

Vice-Chairman Councillor J V Keyes 

Councillors M F L Durham, CC, Mrs J L Fleming, CC, S J N Morgan, 
C P Morley, R H Siddall and S White 

1. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES

The chairman welcomed everyone present and went over some general housekeeping
arrangements for the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillor E L Stephens.

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 January
2023 be approved and confirmed.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

Councillor M F L Durham declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of Essex
County Council. He further declared that he had a disclosable pecuniary interest in
respect of Agenda Item 5: 21/01276/FUL - Land Opposite St Margaret's Church,
Maldon Road, Woodham Mortimer, Essex CM9 6SN as he was a funeral celebrant and
would leave the Chamber for that item of business.

Councillor Durham left the Chamber at 7:33pm.

Unrestricted Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



5. 21/01276/FUL - LAND OPPOSITE ST MARGARET'S CHURCH, MALDON ROAD,
WOODHAM MORTIMER, ESSEX CM9 6SN

Application Number 21/01276/FUL 

Location 
Land Opposite St Margaret's Church Maldon Road 
Woodham Mortimer Essex CM9 6SN 

Proposal 

Erection of a crematorium with ceremony hall, 
memorial arboretum and associated use of land, 
restoration of Coopers Monument, vehicular access, 
parking, landscaping, pedestrian crossing and 
diversion of footpath (PROW 269_17) 

Applicant Mr R. Evans - Maldon Fields Ltd 

Agent Mr Julian Sharpe - White & Sons 

Target Decision Date 09.12.2022 

Case Officer Hannah Dungate 

Parish WOODHAM MORTIMER 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Major Application 

Following the Officer’s presentat
[...]
o, and approved in 
writing by, the local planning authority. The approved plan shall be adhered to 
throughout the construction period. The Plan shall provide for: 
a. the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors
b. loading and unloading of plant and materials
c. storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development
d. wheel and underbody washing facilities

10 Prior to occupation of the development, the access at its centre line shall be
provided with a clear to ground visibility splay with dimensions of 2.4 metres by
155 meters to the west as measured to the centreline and by 133 metres to the
east as measured from and along the nearside edge of the carriageway. Such
vehicular visibility splays shall be provided before the road junction / access is
first used by vehicular traffic and retained free of any obstruction at all times.

11 The proposed/any new boundary planting shall be planted a minimum of 1
metre back from the highway boundary and any visibility splay.

12 Notwithstanding the details shown within planning drawings No.1911011-01
Rev D, prior to first occupation of the development, the construction of the new
vehicular access to the site and associated highways works shall be regulated
by an appropriate legal agreement between the applicant and the Highway
Authority which will provide for but not be limited to the following:
a) The access shall be no less than 6 metres wide and shall be provided

with 8 metre junction radius kerbs with a single footway 2 metres wide
footway on the western side of the access.

b) Provision of the ghosted right turn lane on to Maldon Road (A414) and
access to the site as shown in principle within drawing No. 1911011-01
Rev D.

c) Provision of 2 x 3.25m wide running carriageway lanes and a 3.5m wide
right hand turning lane.

d) Provision of one pedestrian island on Hospital Approach (1.8m refuge
with maintaining 2 x 4m running lanes) and to provide uncontrolled
crossing points for pedestrians and 
[...]
the northern and eastern boundaries of
the application site shall be protected during the construction of the
development.

6. Prior to the commencement of the development details of the foul drainage
scheme to serve the development shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by
the local planning authority. The agreed scheme shall be implemented prior to
the first occupation of the development.

7. No means of external illumination of the site shall be installed unless otherwise
agreed in writing by the local planning authority by the separate grant of
planning permission. All illumination within the site shall be retained as such
thereafter.

8. Conservation and repair of the grade II listed Coopers Monument, granted listed
building consent under application ref. 21/01271/LBC, shall be implemented
and completed within two years of the date of the planning permission being
granted for application ref. 21/01276/FUL.

9. No development shall take place, including any ground works or demolition,
until a Construction Management Plan has been submitted to, and approved in
writing by, the local planning authority. The approved plan shall be adhered to
throughout the construction period. The Plan shall provide for:
a. the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors
b. loading and unloading of plant and materials
c. storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development
d. wheel and underbody washing facilities

10. Prior to occupation of the development, the access at its centre line shall be
provided with a clear to ground visibility splay with dimensions of 2.4 metres by
155 meters to the west as measured to the centreline and by 133 metres to the
east as measured from and along the nearside edge of the carriageway. Such
vehicular visibility splays shall be provided before the road junction / access is
first used by vehicular traffic and retained free of any obstruction at all times.

11. The proposed/any new boundary planting shall be planted a min
[...]
 Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

to 
NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
08 MARCH 2023 
 

Application Number 22/00833/FUL 

Location Former Atherstone Lodge, Fambridge Road, Purleigh, CM9 6NL 

Proposal 
New commercial building comprising a cold store, ancillary 
operation spaces access drives and a loading bay. 

Applicant Mr B. Rigby of Ben Rigby Game Ltd. 

Agent Mr R. Knight of Arcady Architects 

Target Decision Date 04.10.2022 Extension of time until 02.12.2022 

Case Officer Jonathan Doe 

Parish PURLEIGH 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Member Call in by Councillor S White with regard to Policy D1 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
APPROVE subject to the conditions as detailed in Section 8. 

 

2. SITE MAP 

 
Please see below. 

 
  

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 

Page 22



3. SUMMARY 

 
3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information 

 
Site description 
 

3.1.1 The site is outside any settlement, on the western side of Fambridge Road, the 
B1010. The site is about half a mile north of the junction of Fambridge Road with 
Latchingdon Road and Cold Norton Road. There is open rural land to the north and 
south. The site is screened by mature hedging on the northern and southern 
boundaries in views from the open countryside that lies beyond. The site consists of 
vacant ground set between existing commercial buildings, to the west, and 
Fambridge Road, to the east. There is a ribbon of development, mainly low-density 
residential development, on the opposite side of Fambridge Road. 

 
3.1.2 The site was previously occupied by a dwelling. Given this planning history, the site 

has a residential use, the principle of a dwelling at the site is established. The site 
has planning permission, 20/00204/FUL, for a replacement five-bedroom dwelling. 
The loss of a dwelling from potential housing supply is considered to be a de-merit of 
the proposal but the land would still be put to effect
[...]
proposal is for a new commercial building comprising a cold store, ancillary 
operation spaces, access drives and a loading bay. The application is accompanied 
by a noise impact assessment by Sharps Acoustics, dated 28 September 2022. 
 
No hours of operation are included with the application. This needs clarification. 
 
An unattended environmental noise survey has been carried out to determine 
existing noise levels in the vicinity of the application site. A summary of survey results 
is produced in table 3.4 of the report. Typical measured levels of 58 LA,eq and 45 
LA90 during day time hours and 50 LA,eq and 42 LA90 have been noted. It will be 
useful to see a statistical analysis of the background noise levels during daytime and 
night time periods. The night time noise level is surprising high. 
 
I understand from the report that the exact nature and location of any plant and its 
associated noise characteristics are yet to be determined. The diesel generator will 
be run for periodic testing and during rare power outages, it is proposed that routine 
testing be permitted only between 09:00 and 17:00 hours and should not last longer 
than 1 hour on each occasion that such testing is carried out. Power outages are of 
course entirely unpredictable. 
 
The following condition has been suggested; 
 
'The rating level of noise emitted by all fixed plant excluding the emergency 
generator shall not exceed 45dB at any noise sensitive premises between 07:00 and 
23:00 and 42dB between 23:00 and 07:00 hours. The measurement and assessment 
shall be made according to BS4142:2014+A1:2019.’ 
 
There are occasions when the background noise levels falls to around 30dB and 
below and I am concerned that setting a condition as suggested may see a 

Page 27



difference of around 12dB during those times so it would be useful to have a 
statistical analysis of the background noise levels to ensure a representative level is 
agreed. 
 
Depending on the hours of operation it 
[...]
es 

Page 30



Name of Internal 
Consultee 

Comment Officer Response 

this growing local 
business. 

 
7.4 Representations received from Interested Parties  
 
7.4.1 No representations have been received for the application. 

 

8. PROPOSED CONDITIONS  

 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission. 
REASON To comply with Section 91(1) The Town & Country Planning Act 
1990 (as amended). 

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete 
accordance with approved drawings: 19/15/40 Cold store location plan; 
19/15/41 Cold store existing site plan; 19/15/42 Cold store proposed site & 
roof plan; 19/15/43 Cold store proposed floor plans; 19/15/44 Cold store 
proposed elevations & section; 19/15/45 Cold store proposed street scene; 
Planning statement; Environmental noise impact assessment by Sharps 
Acoustics LLP dated 28th September 2022 with Addendum note dated 31st 
January 2023. 
REASON To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the 
details as approved.  

3 The use hereby permitted shall only be undertaken between 07:30 hours and 
18:00 hours on weekdays and between 07:30 hours and 18:00 hours on 
Saturdays and not at any time on Sundays and Public Holidays. This shall 
include deliveries to and collections from the site. 
REASON To avoid noise pollution in accordance with Policy D1 4), Policy D2 
6) and Policy E7 of the Local Plan. 

4 The rating level of noise emitted by all fixed plant excluding the emergency 
generator shall not exceed 45dB at any noise sensitive premises between 
07:00 and 23:00 and 42dB between 23:00 and 07:00 hours. The 
measurement and assessment shall be made according to BS 
4142:2014+A1:2019. 
REASON To avoid noise pollution in accordance with Policy D1 4) and Policy 
D2 6) of the Local Plan. 

5 Routine testing of the emergency diesel generator shown on approved plan 
19/15/43 shall only be undertaken between 09:00 and 17:00 hours and for no 
longer than one hour on each occasion that such testing is carried out. 
REASON To avoid noise pollution in accordance with Policy D1 4) and Policy 
D2 6) of the Local Plan. 

6 No development shall take place, including any ground works or demolition, 
until a Construction Management Plan has been submitted to, and approved 
in writing by, the local planning authority. The approved plan shall be adhered 
to throughout the construction period. The Plan shall provide for:  
a. the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors  
b. loading and unloading of plant and materials  
c. storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development  
d. wheel and underbody washing facilities.  
REASON In the interest of highway safety, to avoid parking which may 
obstruct the highway during the construction period and ensure loose 
materials and spoil are not brought out onto the highway in accordance with 
policy DM1 of the County Highway Authority’s Development Management 

Page 31



Policies, adopted as County Council Supplementary Guidance in February 
2011. 

7 Prior to occupation of the development, the southern vehicular access shall 
be upgraded and reconstructed at right angles to the highway boundary and 
to the existing carriageway as shown in principle in the Block Plan Layout 
Drawing No.19/15/42. 
REASON To ensure that vehicles can enter and leave the highway in a 
controlled manner in the interest of highway safety in accordance with policy 
DM1 of the County Highway Authority’s Development Management Policies, 
adopted as County Council Supplementary Guidance in February 2011. 

8 Any gate provided at the vehicular access shall be inward opening only and 
shall be set back a minimum of 17 metres from the back edge of the 
carriageway. 
REASON To enable HGV’s using the access to stand clear of the carriageway 
whilst gates are being opened and closed and to allow parking off street and 
clear from obstructing the adjacent carriageway in the interest of highway 
safety in accordance with policy DM1 of the County Highway Authority’s 
Development Management Policies, adopted as County Council 
Supplementary Guidance in February 2011. 

9 Prior to first use of the development, the Heavy Goods Vehicle turning area as 
shown within planning drawing No.19/15/42 shall be constructed, surfaced 
and maintained free from obstruction within the site at all times for that sole 
purpose and retained as such. 
REASON To ensure that vehicles can enter and leave the highway in a 
forward gear in the interest of highway safety in accordance with policy DM1 
of the County Highway Authority’s Development Management Policies, 
adopted as County Council Supplementary Guidance in February 2011. 

10 The proposed boundary planting shall be maintained a minimum of 1 metre 
back from the highway boundary and any visibility splay.  
REASON To ensure that the future outward growth of the planting does not 
encroach on the highway or interfere with the passage of users of the 
highway, to preserve the integrity of the highway and in the interests of 
highway safety and in accordance with Policy DM1 of the County Highway 
Authority’s Development Management Policies, adopted as County Council 
Supplementary Guidance in February 2011. 

11 No unbound material shall be used in the surface treatment of the vehicular 
access within 6 metres of the highway boundary.  
REASON To avoid displacement of loose material onto the highway in the 
interests of highway safety in accordance with policy DM1 of the County 
Highway Authority’s Development Management Policies, adopted as County 
Council Supplementary Guidance in February 2011. 

12 No pallets, meat, other goods, materials, plant (other than as shown on the 
approved plans), machinery, skips, containers, packaging or other similar 
items shall be stored or kept outside of the building. 
REASON: In the interest of visual amenity to this rural site in accordance with 
Policy S1 9) and 12) and Policy D1 1) of the Local Plan. 

13 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007 as amended, no further display 
of advertising material shall be displayed within the site without express 
advertisement consent. 
REASON: In the interest of visual amenity to this rural site in accordance with 
Policy S1 9) and 12) and Policy D1 1) of the Local Plan. 

14 Before any above ground works associated with the development hereby 
permitted occur, a scheme for generating 25% of the predicted energy 
requirement of the development from decentralised renewable and/or low 
carbon sources (as defined in the NPPF or any subsequent revision) shall be 

Page 32



submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The 
approved scheme shall be implemented before the development is first 
occupied and shall remain operational for the lifetime of the development. 
REASON: In the interest of sustainable development in accordance with 
Policy S1 7), Policy D5 1) g) of the Local Plan and the provisions of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

15 Within the first available planting season (October to March inclusive) 
following the commencement of the development a hedgerow, as indicated on 
approved plan 19/15/42, shall be planted and maintained, a minimum of 1m 
from the carriageway of the adjacent highway, along the front, the eastern, 
site boundary. The hedgerow shall be of the following specification:- 

 Hawthorn (Crataegus monogyna) plants planted as a double 
staggered row, with rows about 300mm apart and plants spaced at 
450mm centres along each row. The plants shall be planted into 
ground previously cleared of all weed growth and mulched with a 
fabric / polythene sheet mulch and / or organic mulch. Shrub guards 
should be used to protect the plants. 

REASON: In the interest of visual amenity to this rural site in accordance with 
Policy S1 9) and 12) and Policy D1 1) of the Local Plan. 

16 No development works above ground level shall occur until details of a 
surface water drainage scheme to serve the development have been 
submitted to and agreed in writing by the local planning authority. The agreed 
scheme shall be implemented prior to the first occupation of the development. 
The scheme shall ensure that for a minimum: 1) The development should be 
able to manage water on site for 1 in 100 year events plus 40% climate 
change allowance. 2) Run-off from a greenfield site for all storm events that 
have a 100% chance of occurring each year (1 in 1 year event) inclusive of 
climate change should be no higher than 10/ls and no lower than 1/ls. The 
rate should be restricted to the 1 in 1 greenfield rate or equivalent greenfield 
rates with long term storage (minimum rate 1l/s) or 50% betterment of existing 
run off rates on brownfield sites (provided this does not result in a runoff rate 
less than greenfield) or 50% betterment of existing run off rates on brownfield 
sites (provided this does not result in a runoff rate less than greenfield) You 
are advised that in order to satisfy the soakaway condition the following 
details will be required:- details of the area to be drained, infiltration rate (as 
determined by BRE Digest 365), proposed length, width and depth of 
soakaway, groundwater level and whether it will be rubble filled. Where the 
local planning authority accepts discharge to an adopted sewer network you 
will be required to provide written confirmation from the statutory undertaker 
that the discharge will be accepted. 
REASON In the interest of sustainable development in accordance with Policy 
S1 7), Policy D2 5) and Policy D5 1) and 4) of the Local Plan and the 
provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

17 No development works above ground level shall occur until details of the foul 
drainage scheme to serve the development have been submitted to and 
agreed in writing by the local planning authority. The agreed scheme shall be 
implemented prior to the first use or occupation of the building hereby 
permitted. 
REASON In the interests of good planning and public amenity in accordance 
with Policy T2, Policy S1 6) and 11), Policy D1 4) and Policy D5 6) of the 
Local Plan. 

18 Before the development hereby permitted commences, details of all external 
illumination of the site including the luminance and spread of light and the 
design and specification of the light fittings shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the local planning authority. All illumination within the site shall be 
retained in accordance with the approved details. There shall be no other 

Page 33



lighting of the external areas of the site unless otherwise agreed in writing by 
the local planning authority. 
REASON In the interest of public amenity in accordance with Policy D2 6) of 
the Local Plan. 

19 All fixed plant and equipment including the back-up generator shall have a 
combined rated emissions level of 5dB(A) below background (determined in 
accordance with BS4142:2014 methodology) when operating as its maximum 
speed and output. Where mitigation is required to meet the noise criteria 
above, it must be installed prior to first use AND the applicant must also 
provide the Planning Authority with a validation report from a competent 
person that confirms that the noise impact arising from the plant and 
equipment. Where it does not demonstrate this, additional mitigation 
measures shall be proposed, agreed with the Planning Authority and 
implemented prior to first occupancy. Any mitigation installed must be retained 
and maintained thereafter. All noise-related survey reports required must 
include full details of the calculations and assumptions used in reaching 
conclusions both on noise impact and mitigation scheme design.  
REASON To avoid, mitigate and minimize adverse impacts on health and 
quality of life from noise and vibration. To c

Minutes of the meeting


 

516 

MINUTES of 
NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
8 MARCH 2023 

 
PRESENT 
 

Chairman Councillor Mrs M E Thompson 

Vice-Chairman Councillor J V Keyes 

Councillors M F L Durham, CC, C P Morley, E L Stephens and S White 

623. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone present and went over some general housekeeping 
arrangements for the meeting. 
 

624. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs J L Fleming, CC, S J N 
Morgan and R H Siddall. 
 

625. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 February 2023 
be approved and confirmed. 
 

626. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
There were none. 
 

627. 22/00833/FUL - FORMER ATHERSTONE LODGE, FAMBRIDGE ROAD, PURLEIGH, 
CM9 6NL  

 

Application Number 22/00833/FUL 

Location 
Former Atherstone Lodge, Fambridge Road, Purleigh, 
CM9 6NL 

Proposal 
New commercial building comprising a cold store, 
ancillary operation spaces access drives and a loading 
bay. 

Applicant Mr B. Rigby of Ben Rigby Game Ltd. 

Agent Mr R. Knight of Arcady Architects 

Target Decision Date 04.10.2022 Extension of time until 02.12.2022 

Case Officer Jonathan Doe 

Parish PURLEIGH 



517 

Reason for Referral to 
the Committee / Council 

Member Call in by Councillor S White with regard to 
Policy D1 

Following the Officer’s presentation, the agent for the applicant, Mr R Knight, 
addressed the Committee. The Chairman then opened the discussion. 

Councillor M F L Durham proposed that the application be approved, in accordance 
with the Officer’s recommendation and this was duly seconded. 

Councillor S White, proposed to amend condition 15 to include evergreen hedging like 
that already present at the site to allow for better screening of the proposed 
development. The Specialist: Development Management, then suggested that an 
additional condition be added to the application that would restrict the type of use to a 
cold storage facility with ancillary operating areas, including the loading and wrapping 
of meat and facilities for staff and for no other purpose to which Members agreed. The 
Chairman then put the proposal to the Committee, with the inclusion of the additional 
condition and amendment to condition 15 (Landscaping), and it was agreed. 

RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 
2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance 

with approved drawings: 19/15/40 Cold store location plan; 19/15/41 Cold store 
existing site plan; 19/15/42 Cold store proposed site & roof plan; 19/15/43 Cold 
store proposed floor plans; 19/15/44 Cold store proposed elevations & section; 
19/15/45 Cold store proposed street scene; Planning statement; Environmental 
noise impact assessment by Sharps Acoustics LLP dated 28th September 2022 
with Addendum note dated 31st January 2023. 

3 The use hereby permitted shall only be undertaken between 07:30 hours and 
18:00 hours on weekdays and between 07:30 hours and 18:00 hours on 
Saturdays and not at any time on Sundays and Public Holidays. This shall 
include deliveries to and collections from the site. 

4 The rating level of noise emitted by all fixed plant excluding the emergency 
generator shall not exceed 45dB at any noise sensitive premises between 07:00 
and 23:00 and 42dB between 23:00 and 07:00 hours. The measurement and 
assessment shall be made according to BS 4142:2014+A1:2019. 

5 Routine testing of the emergency diesel generator shown on approved plan 
19/15/43 shall only be undertaken between 09:00 and 17:00 hours and for no 
longer than one hour on each occasion that such testing is carried out. 

6 No development shall take place, including any ground works or demolition, until 
a Construction Management Plan has been submitted to, and approved in writing 
by, the local planning authority. The approved plan shall be adhered to 
throughout the construction period. The Plan shall provide for:  
a. the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors  

b. loading and unloading of plant and materials  

c. storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development  

d. wheel and underbody washing facilities.  

7 Prior to occupation of the development, the southern vehicular access shall be 
upgraded and reconstructed at right angles to the highway boundary and to the 
existing carriageway as shown in principle in the Block Plan Layout Drawing 
No.19/15/42. 



518 

8 Any gate provided at the vehicular access shall be inward opening only and shall 
be set back a minimum of 17 metres from the back edge of the carriageway. 

9 Prior to first use of the development, the Heavy Goods Vehicle turning area as 
shown within planning drawing No.19/15/42 shall be constructed, surfaced and 
maintained free from obstruction within the site at all times for that sole purpose 
and retained as such. 

10 The proposed boundary planting shall be maintained a minimum of 1 metre back 
from the highway boundary and any visibility splay.  

11 No unbound material shall be used in the surface treatment of the vehicular 
access within 6 metres of the highway boundary.  

12 No pallets, meat, other goods, materials, plant (other than as shown on the 
approved plans), machinery, skips, containers, packaging or other similar items 
shall be stored or kept outside of the building. 

13 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007 as amended, no further display of 
advertising material shall be displayed within the site without express 
advertisement consent. 

14 Before any above ground works associated with the development hereby 
permitted occur, a scheme for generating 25% of the predicted energy 
requirement of the development from decentralised renewable and/or low carbon 
sources (as defined in the NPPF or any subsequent revision) shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The approved scheme 
shall be implemented before the development is first occupied and shall remain 
operational for the lifetime of the development. 

15 Within the first available planting season (October to March inclusive) following 
the commencement of the development a hedgerow, as indicated on approved 
plan 19/15/42, shall be planted and maintained, a minimum of 1m from the 
carriageway of the adjacent highway, along the front, the eastern, site boundary. 
The hedgerow shall be of a specification which shall have been approved in 
writing by the local planning authority prior to its implementation to include 
hawthorn and at least one evergreen plant type such as laurel. The specification 
shall not include leylandii. Plants shall be planted as a double staggered row, with 
rows about 300mm apart and plants spaced at 450mm centres along each row. 
The plants shall be planted into ground previously cleared of all weed growth and 
mulched with a fabric / polythene sheet mulch and / or organic mulch. Shrub 
guards should be used to protect the plants. 

16 No development works above ground level shall occur until details of a surface 
water drainage scheme to serve the development have been submitted to and 
agreed in writing by the local planning authority. The agreed scheme shall be 
implemented prior to the first occupation of the development. The scheme shall 
ensure that for a minimum: 1) The development should be able to manage water 
on site for 1 in 100 year events plus 40% climate change allowance. 2) Run-off 
from a greenfield site for all storm events that have a 100% chance of occurring 
each year (1 in 1 year event) inclusive of climate change should be no higher 
than 10/ls and no lower than 1/ls. The rate should be restricted to the 1 in 1 
greenfield rate or equivalent greenfield rates with long term storage (minimum 
rate 1l/s) or 50% betterment of existing run off rates on brownfield sites (provided 
this does not result in a runoff rate less than greenfield) or 50% betterment of 
existing run off rates on brownfield sites (provided this does not result in a runoff 
rate less than greenfield) You are advised that in order to satisfy the soakaway 
condition the following details will be required:- details of the area to be drained, 
infiltration rate (as determined by BRE Digest 365), proposed length, width and 
depth of soakaway, groundwater level and whether it will be rubble filled. Where 
the local planning authority accepts discharge to an adopted sewer network you 
will be required to provide written confirmation from the statutory undertaker that 
the discharge will be accepted. 



519 

17 No development works above ground level shall occur until details of the foul 
drainage scheme to serve the development have been submitted to and agreed 
in writing by the local planning authority. The agreed scheme shall be 
implemented prior to the first use or occupation of the building hereby permitted. 

18 Before the development hereby permitted commences, details of all external 
illumination of the site including the luminance and spread of light and the design 
and specification of the light fittings shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the local planning authority. All illumination within the site shall be retained in 
accordance with the approved details. There shall be no other lighting of the 
external areas of the site unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning 
authority. 

19 All fixed plant and equipment including the back-up generator shall have a 
combined rated emissions level of 5dB(A) below background (determined in 
accordance with BS4142:2014 methodology) when operating as its maximum 
speed and output. Where mitigation is required to meet the noise criteria above, it 
must be installed prior to first use AND the applicant must also provide the 
Planning Authority with a validation report from a competent person that confirms 
that the noise impact arising from the plant and equipment. Where it does not 
demonstrate this, additional mitigation measures shall be proposed, agreed with 
the Planning Authority and implemented prior to first occupancy. Any mitigation 
installed must be retained and maintained thereafter. All noise-related survey 
reports required must include full details of the calculations and assumptions 
used in reaching conclusions both on noise impact and mitigation scheme 
design. 

20 The building hereby permitted shall be used as a cold storage facility with 
ancillary operating areas, including the loading and wrapping of meat and 
facilities for staff, as detailed in the approved documentation and for no other use 
within Class B2 of the Schedule to the Town & Country Planning (Use Classes) 
Order 1987 (as amended) (or in any provision equivalent to that Class in any 
statutory instrument revoking or re-enacting that Order) and for no other purpose. 

 
The meeting closed at 8.00 pm. 

 
 

MRS M E THOMPSON 
CHAIRMAN 

   


